
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 3RD DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
5th November 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
September 2014 and 17th November 2014 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th September 2014 
(Pages 31 - 36) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Notes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 6th November 
2014 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 



- 2 - 

To receive and note the minutes. The recommendation will be considered 
later in the meeting. 
 

7. Leisure Provision Task Group Report (Pages 41 - 64) 
 

8. Disposal of Stourbridge Road Car Park (Pages 65 - 76) 
 

9. Disposal of Council Held Assets at Hanover Street Car Park and George 
House (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

10. Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18  - Presentation  
 

11. Finance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 (Pages 83 - 96) 
 

12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

13. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraph(s)  

14 
15 
16 

3 
3 

1 and 4 

 

14. Disposal of Stourbridge Road Car Park (Pages 97 - 118) 
 

15. Disposal of Council Held Assets at Hanover Street Car Park and George 
House (Pages 119 - 132) 
 

16. Environmental Services Business Case (Pages 133 - 178) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
25th November 2014 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors H. J. Jones, E. J. Murray and L. C. R. Mallett 
 

  

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. J. Willis, Ms. 
A. De Warr, Mrs. S. Sellers, Mr. D. Allen, Mr. I. Roberts and Ms. R. Cole. 
 

 
 

41/14   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. W. P. Booth. 
 

42/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

43/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st October 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet hel
[...]
vision and Older 
Peoples Task Group Final Reports. 
 
Robust discussion has been held by members at all meetings and on behalf of the Leisure 
Provision Task Group, I would like to thank the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services, John 
Godwin, Sport and Physical Activity Development Manager, Laura Kerrigan for providing so 
much information and feedback which has been tremendously useful towards the 
recommendations put forward by the Leisure Provision Task Group for consideration of the 
Cabinet. 
 
I know I speak again on behalf of the Leisure Provision Task Group in sincerely thanking our 
Democratic Services Officer, Amanda Scarce for all her support and efficiency throughout the 
Task Group’s investigations.  
 
Following the evidence made available and interviewing witnesses, the Leisure Provision Task 
Group have proposed 4 Recommendations for consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Caroline Spencer 
Chairman of the Leisure Provision Task Group 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

3 

 

Summary of Recommendations 
 
After consideration of the evidence available and interviewing witnesses the 
Task Group have proposed the following recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 1 
 
 
(a) That charges for leisure facilities & services, such as the Dolphin Centre, 

should be used to promote usage and participation in leisure activities; and 

(b)  That the Council’s concession scheme should be publicised where 

appropriate to ensure price is not a barrier to participation in leisure 

activities.  

 
Financial Implications: 
No additional costs/within existing budgets 
 
Resource Implications: 
Within existing resources/officer time 
 
 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
 
That Members should familiarise themselves with the leisure activities 
available within their Wards via the information provided by the Sports 
Development Team and visit activities as appropriate. 
 
Financial Implications: 
No additional costs 
 

Resource Implications: 
Within existing resources 
 
 

  

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 

4 

 

 

Recommendation 3 
 
 
(a) The noticeboard situated adjacent to Blockbuster by utilised; 

(b) A noticeboard be included in the list of requirements for the Phase 2 

Works of the Town Centre; and 

(c) Whilst it was acknowledged that there were often problems with 

noticeboards being maintained and information displayed kept up to date, 

to minimise this it is recommended that these be maintained by the local 

ward councillor.   

 

Financial Implications: 
An estimated cost of £400 for the noticeboard plus installation costs. 
 

Resource Implications: 
Ward Member time in maintaining the noticeboards. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 4 
 
 
Sports Hall Facility at the new Dolphin Centre 
 

(a) Officers to continue negotiations with BAM and look for alternative 
funding sources to fund a Sports Hall moving forward; and  

(b) If the negotiations with BAM are unsuccessful, then Cabinet reconsider 
and make recommendations to full Council for the facility to include a 
Sports Hall. 

 
Financial Implications: 
(a) - Within existing budgets 
(b) –The estimated additional cost associated with including a Sports Hall into 
the construction of the new centre would be approximately £1.6m inclusive of 
professional fees. This would incur additional borrowing and due to the 
limitations of the prudential borrowing code, sufficient income would have to 
be generated to enable the additional funds to be borrowed. 
 
Resource Implications: 
(a) Within existing project plan  

(b) Officer time  

 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

5 

 

 

Background Information 
 

 
 
A topic proposal completed by Councillor Rita Dent was submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 24th March 2014. 
 
The aim of Councillor Dent’s proposal was to ensure that the Leisure 
Provision provided by the Council was what the residents wanted and met 
their needs, together with identifying any possible duplication of activities and 
any 
[...]
uirements for the Phase 2 

Works of the Town Centre; and 

(c) Whilst it was acknowledged that there were often problems with 

noticeboards being maintained and information displayed kept up to date, 

to minimise this it is recommended that these be maintained by the local 

ward councillor.   

 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
That Members should familiarise themselves with the leisure activities 
available within their Wards via the information provided by the Sports 
Development Team and visit activities as appropriate. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
(a) A noticeboard be installed in a prominent position in the Town Centre to 

promote activities; and 

(b) Whilst it was acknowledged that there were often problems with 

noticeboards being maintained and information displayed kept up to date, 

to minimise this it is recommended that these be maintained by the local 

ward councillor.   

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 

11 

 

Chapter 2 
 

Statutory Duty 
 
Members were informed that local authorities had a central role to play when 
it comes to the provision of community sport and recreation facilities.  From 
local parks to leisure centres, they allow a huge range of leisure activities to 
be performed locally.  Authorities also now had a duty of care for the health 
and wellbeing of residents within its area.  However, despite their duty to 
promote healthy lifestyles, there is no statutory provision for sport – meaning 
there is no legal requirement for local authorities to provide facilities. 
 
Bromsgrove District Council is no different to any other Council, whilst 
providing an array of opportunities to participate in various leisure activities; it 
is not under any statutory duty to provide those facilities/activities. 
 
The Council does however have a statutory duty in respect of allotments.  
There is a requirement, under the Allotments Act 1950 that if land owned by 
the Council was used as allotments then it became a statutory duty for it to 
remain as suc
[...]
cern but did not agree that insufficient 
facilities had been planned. The mix of facilities had been carefully considered 
with a view to providing the best opportunities for all age groups. The 
installation of a climbing wall had been looked at but after investigating the 
experience of other providers was not felt to be the best use of public money.  
 
Following discussion of the responses at the next Board meeting, it was 
agreed that Recommendation 1 would be amended as follows: 
 
 “Recommended to the Audit Board that financial concerns around the 
increased membership that will be needed to ensure good annual revenue 
should be addressed through an Audit Board investigation of the figures.” 
 
This was considered at the Audit Board meeting held on 18th September 
2014. 
 
The Task Group continued to be concerned, throughout the investigation, 
about the lack of a sports hall facility being included in the business case and 
that the negotiations, in respect of the use of the sports hall outside of school 
hours, with BAM, the contractor responsible for North Bromsgrove High 
School, had not been completed and therefore it was not a given that this 
facility would be available.   
 
The Task Group therefore wish to make the following recommendation: 
 
 
Recommendation 4 
 
Sports Hall Facility at the new Dolphin Centre 
 

(a) Officers to continue negotiations with BAM and look for alternative 
funding sources to fund a Sports Hall moving forward; and  

(b) If the negotiations with BAM are unsuccessful, then Cabinet reconsider 
and make recommendations to full Council for the facility to include a 
Sports Hall. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

15 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 
 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TOPIC PROPOSAL 
 

 
Name of Proposer:   Cllr Rita Dent 
Tel No:     01527 835635 
 Email:     bromcon@yahoo.com 
Date:        3rd February 2014 
 
 

Title of Proposed Topic: Leisure Activities throughout the Bromsgrove District 

 

Specific subject areas to 
[...]
orm, by Councillor Rita Dent, at the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
meeting held on 24th March 2014 it was agreed that a Task Group 
would be established to ensure that the Leisure Provision provided by 
the Council was what the residents wanted and met their needs .  Full 
details of the Task Group’s investigations are detailed in the attached 
report. 

 
3.4 The report and recommendations were agreed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 17th November 2014 and referred to 
Cabinet for consideration.    

 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  

 
3.5 N/A 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
4.1 N/A 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 – Leisure Provision Task Group Report   
   
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
See attached report for details. 
 

7. KEY 
 
None 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Amanda Scarce – Democratic Services Officer 
E Mail: a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881443 

Page 64

Agenda Item 7

mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


BROMSGROVE DISTRICTCOUNCIL 
 

Disposal of Stourbridge Road Car Park – Public report 
 

Cabinet 03 December 2014 

 
 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr. Rita Dent 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Kevin Dicks 

Ward(s) Affected St Johns /Sidemoor  

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted Yes 

Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To inform members of the outcome of the recent marketing exercise in 

relation to the council owned site at Stourbridge Road car park; to advise 
members of the identity of the successful bidder;  to seek members’ 
approval of the land being disposed to the successful bidder and for 
authority to be delegated to officers to enable the sale to proceed.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 That Members approve the disposal of the freehold land at Stourbridge Road 

Car Park as shown marked in red on the plan attached at Appendix 1 to Cordwell 
Property Group.. 

 
2.3 That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for Finance and 

Resources to agree the final terms for the disposal of the land. 
 
2.4 That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal Equalities and 

Democratic Services to enter into the necessary legal documents required for the 
disposal of the land in accordance with the terms agreed pursuant to 2.3. 

 
2.5 That officers consider the loss of car parking income of approximately £12,000 

as part of the medium term financial plan 
   
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 In the financial year 2013/14 the car park generated income of £12k. Officers are 

waiting for information regarding the occupancy rate for the car park and will 
present this is the Cabinet meeting. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



BROMSGROVE DISTRICTCOUNCIL 
 

Disposal of Stourbridge Road Car Park – Public report 
 

Cabinet 03 December 2014 

 
 
3.2 The District Valuer has valued the land being disposed of.  
 
3.3.  The Council must dispose of its assets at best value.  The offer from the 

developer represents best value.  A higher offer was received for the site, but the 
proposed development linked to that offer did not accord with the development 
principles for the site set out in the Area Action Plan. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.4 Bromsgrove District Council owns the freehold of the land. 
 
3.5 Bromsgrove District Council’s freehold interest in the land will be disposed of.  

Bromsgrove District Council will retain no rights or responsibilities in respect of 
the land.  The developer will be able to develop the land in accordance with any 
planning consent obtained.   

 
3.6 This report sets out the information regarding the decision which can be made 

available publically.  The financial background  behind the report and information 
that is commercially sensitive to the Council/developer cannot be reported on 
publically and that information will be available to members separately in an 
exempt report. 

 
 

[...]
 of re-

marketing the site as set out in Option 4 of the Options Appraisal at Appendix2. 
 
2.2 That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director of Finance and 

Resources to instruct the Council’s appointed agent GJS Dillon to remarket the 
site with immediate effect. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The remarketing exercise will add around £10k to the costs of disposal of the 

site.  This will consist of additional marketing costs and further District Valuer and 
other professional fees. This can be met from the funding allocated to the current 
capital project relating to the regeneration of this site. 

 
3.2 In order to ensure that best value for the site is achieved, officers will be 

commissioning a new up to date valuation assessment from the District Valuer.  
This will be used to inform the process for scoring of expressions of interest. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.3 The proposed remarketing satisfies the Council’s legal obligations in respect of 

identifying a purchaser.  Any consideration, decision or agreement to sell the 
assets as a result of the marketing exercise will be subject to a further Cabinet 
report. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 03 December 2014 

 
3.4 Extensive preparatory work has already been completed in legal terms for the 

sale of the site, which would therefore allow for exchange of contracts to be 
expedited quickly, subject to negotiations.  Members are reminded that any 
agreement to sell the land will be conditional on various factors including the 
obtaining of planning permission. 

 
3.5 This report sets out the information regarding the decision which can be made 

available publically.  The financial background  behind the report and information 
that is commercially sensitive to the Council and to other parties cannot be 
reported on publically and that information will be available to members 
separately in an exempt report. 

 
Service / Opera
[...]
ps and Economic 

Development 

Relevant Head of Service 
Jayne Pickering, Executive Director Finance 

and Corporate Resources 

Non-Key Decision  
 

 
 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s financial position for Revenue and Capital for the 

period April -September 2014 (Quarter 2 – 2014/15)  
 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1   That Cabinet note the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as detailed in the         

report. 
 
2.2   To recommend to full council the drawdown of a Business Transformation earmarked 

reserve towards the Capital project Public Services Network compliance of £90k. 
 
 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the Council. The aim is to 

ensure officers and members can make informed and considered judgement of the overall 
position of the Council.   The report is currently based on the departments within the 
Council. The aim is to report the financial position across the strategic purposes from April 
2015 when the new financial system is implemented. 

 
3.2 This report includes both revenue and capital expenditure with a summary for the Council 

followed by the departmental analysis of expenditure.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET            3 DECEMBER 2014 

 

2 
 

Revenue Budget summary 
Quarter 2 (April – September) 2014/15 – Overall Council 

 
3.3 Internal recharges have not been included in these figures to allow comparison for each 

service area. However Support costs have been included. 
 

Service Head

Revised 

Budget 

2014/15

£'000

Profiled 

Budget 

2014-15 

£'000

Actual 

Spend 2014-

15

£'000

Variance to 

date 

£'000

Projected 

Outturn 

2014/15

£'000

Projected 

Variance 

£'000

BDC Reg Client 154 40 24 -16 136 -18

Business Transformation 2,393 1,014 981 -33 2,365 -28

Community Services 2,378 727 708 -20 2,322 -56

Corporate Resources 1,984 1
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th November 2014
	4 Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th September 2014 and 17th November 2014
	Minutes
	 
	O&S Board Minutes 17.11.14
	Minutes


	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th September 2014
	Minutes

	6 Notes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 6th November 2014
	7 Leisure Provision Task Group Report
	TG Cabinet Cover Report

	8 Disposal of Sto

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

3RD DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor R. J. Shannon  
 

 Invitees: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett and C. J. Spencer and Mr J. Dillon. 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks,  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mr G. Revans, Mrs 
S. Sellers, Mr R. Savory, Mr M. Ashcroft and Ms R. Cole.   
 

 
 

52/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. W. P. Booth. 
 

53/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 

54/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th November were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

55/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
September 2014 and 17th November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, in respect of Minute 47/14 the additional financial and budget data 

be provided in future Monitoring reports from 2015/16 Quarter 1 
following the introduction of the new Financial System. In addition it 
was felt that it would be appropriate to request the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to report back in due course on whether this information 
was useful to the Board; 

(b) that, in respect of Minute 50/14 the Constitutional Review Working 
Party be requested to include the Task Group/Short Sharp Procedure 
Guidelines within the Council’s Constitution; and 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 2 - 

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.     
 

56/14   AUDIT BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th September 2014 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th 
September 2014  be noted. 
 

57/14   SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 6th 
November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 

6th November 2014 be noted; and  
(b) that Members be encouraged to attend meetings of the Shared 

Services Board in order to become fully informed on Shared 
Service/Transformation issues.   

 
58/14   LEISURE PROVISION TASK GROUP REPORT 

 
The Cabinet received the report of the Leisure Provision Task Group. The 
Chairman of the Task Group, Councillor C. J. Spencer was present to 
introduce the report and to provide clarification on any matters raised by the 
Cabinet. Councillor Spencer outlined the work which had been undertaken by 
the Task Group and thanked Members and officers for their contributions.  
 
The Cabinet then considered the recommendations of the Task Group in 
detail. 
 
Recommendation 1  
 
(a) that charges for leisure facilities and services, such as the Dolphin 

Centre,  should be used to promote usage and participation in leisure 
activities; and 

(b) that the Council’s concession scheme should be publicised where 
appropriate to ensure price is not a barrier to participation in leisure 
activities. 

 
Cabinet Response 
 
The Cabinet felt that the wording of (a) above should be amended slightly as 
set out below to clarify the intention behind the recommendation  
 
“that the charging structure for leisure facilities and services be used to 
encourage usage and participation in leisure activities” 
 
Recommendation (b) above was approved. 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 3 - 

 
Recommendation 2 
 
That Members should familiarise themselves with the leisure activities 
available within their Wards via the information provided by the Sports 
Development Team and visit activities as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet Response 
 
The Cabinet approved this recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 3 
 
(a) that  the noticeboard situated adjacent to Blockbuster be utilised; 
(b) that a noticeboard be included in the list of requirements for the Phase 

2 Works of the Town Centre; and 
(c) that it was acknowledged that there were often problems with 

noticeboards being maintained and information displayed kept up to 
date, so to minimise this it be recommended that  these be maintained 
by the Local Ward Councillor. 

 
Cabinet Response 
 
The Cabinet approved this recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 4  
 
Sports Hall Facility at the new Dolphin Centre 
 
(a) that officers continue negotiations with BAM and look for alternative 

funding sources to fund a Sports Hall moving forward; and  
(b) that if the negotiations with BAM are unsuccessful, then Cabinet 

reconsider and make recommendations to full Council for the facility to 
include a Sports Hall.  

 
Cabinet Response 
 
Recommendation (a) was approved. 
 
With regard to recommendation (b) the wording was agreed as follows: 
 
“ that if the negotiations with BAM are unsuccessful, then Cabinet reconsider 
options for the facility to include a Sports Hall”. 
 
The Leader and the  Portfolio Holder thanked the Task Group for their report. 
 

59/14   DISPOSAL OF STOURBRIDGE ROAD CAR PARK 
 
Prior to the consideration of this matter the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained that depending upon the content of  Members’ discussion, some 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 4 - 

aspects of this item may need to be considered as an “exempt” matter.( In the 
event this was not necessary and the discussion took place in public session). 
 
Members considered the detailed report on the outcome of the recent 
marketing exercise in relation to the Council owned site at Stourbridge Road 
car park.  
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board,  
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett to report on the outcome of discussions on this 
matter at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board which had taken 
place immediately before the Cabinet meeting.  
 
Councillor Mallett reported that the discussions of the Board had mainly 
focussed on getting the best value from the site, including parking and road 
issues. The Board had been keen to ensure that the development of the site 
went ahead within reasonable timescales and without unnecessary delay.  
 
The Board were recommending therefore that consideration be given to 
putting in place some form of “financial lock in” or at least including explicit 
timescales for the development so that progress could be encouraged and 
some costs would be covered in the event of the development not going 
ahead as envisaged.  
 
The Cabinet discussed the report together with the input from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board. The intentions of the Board to ensure that development of 
the site proceeded as expeditiously as possible were appreciated and 
Members concurred with this view. It was felt however that the inclusion of any 
form of financial “ lock in” or penalty would not be useful and may in fact result 
in a reduction of this Council’s own flexibility. The inclusion of a timetable for 
the development with specific timescales was felt to be a useful measure and 
would enable this Council to explore alternative options at an earlier stage if 
necessary.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the disposal of the freehold land at Stourbridge Road Car Park as 

shown marked in red on the plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
to Cordwell Property Group be approved; 

(c) that delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for 
Finance and Resources to agree the final terms for disposal of the land; 

(d) that delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services  to enter into the necessary legal documents 
required for the disposal of the land in accordance with the terms 
agreed pursuant to (c) above; 

(e) that in accordance with the discussion referred to in the preamble a 
timetable for development stages be incorporated into the legal 
documents; and 

(e) that officers consider the loss of car parking income of approximately 
£12,000 as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan.   

 
 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 5 - 

60/14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972 , as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involved the 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act the relevant part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest 
to do so. 
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
   61/14         3 
 

61/14   DISPOSAL OF COUNCIL HELD ASSETS AT HANOVER STREET CAR 
PARK AND GEORGE HOUSE 
 
Members considered in detail the report on the options appraisal undertaken 
by officers since September 2014 following the decision of Opus not to 
proceed with the purchase of the Hanover Street Car Park and George House 
site. The Cabinet noted the view of officers that the site should now be re-
marketed, together with the proposed timetable for the marketing exercise. 
 
The Leader invited the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett  to report on the outcome of discussions on this 
matter at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board which had taken 
place immediately before the Cabinet meeting.  
 
Councillor Mallett gave the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Board that the 
marketing exercise should proceed and that as part of the consideration of the 
scoring matrix to be drawn up for the project, due regard be given to the 
proposals of potential developers in respect of the Spadesbourne Brook as 
referred to in the Area Action Plan for the Town Centre. 
 
Following detailed discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the contents of the report be noted and that the option of 

remarketing the site as set out in Option 4 of the Options Appraisal 
attached at Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 

(b) that delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for 
Finance and Resources to instruct the Council’s appointed agent, GJS 
Dillon to remarket the site with immediate effect; 

(c) that when the scoring matrix in respect of this site is drawn up, due 
regard be given to the provisions of the Town Centre Area Action Plan 
in relation to the environmental enhancement of the  site.      

 
 

62/14   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 TO 2017/18 
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources gave a brief presentation 
on the updated Budget Position for 2015/16 to 2017/18. It was reported that 
the current shortfall for 2015/16 was £305,000. 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 6 - 

 
It was noted that a more detailed report, including the Capital Programme 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Cabinet in January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that the current position be noted.     
 

63/14   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for the April to September 2014  - Quarter 2 2014/15.  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources drew attention to the 
overall predicted saving against budget of £210,000. It was noted this included 
a shortfall in income in relation to Environmental Services as the budget had 
originally included £250,000 income from the sale of the Trade Waste Service. 
This was now being reviewed whilst officers reviewed alternative options for 
the service delivery.  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources reported  on the 
requirement to draw down £90,000 from a Business Transformation 
earmarked reserve in order to fund work necessary to ensure compliance with 
the requirements of the Public Services Network.  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 
detailed in the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the sum of £90,000 be drawn down from a Business 
Transformation earmarked reserve to be utilised to help to meet the Capital  
costs of compliance with the Public Services Network project.   
 

64/14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
That under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972 , as amended, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the item of 
business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it involved the 
disclosure of “Exempt Information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act the relevant part being as set out below and that it is in the public interest 
to do so. 
 
 Minute No   Paragraph  
   65/14      1 and 4 
 

65/14   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES BUSINESS CASE 
 
Cabinet considered a detailed report on the proposed Transformation and 
Shared Service restructure of Environmental and associated services. 
 
Members referred to the benefits which had derived from a new way of 
working to transform service delivery and provide better services to residents. 
 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 7 - 

It was noted there would be a presentation to all Members prior to the next 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board at 5.30pm on Monday, 15th 
December 2014.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Business Case for the Transformation and Shared 
Service restructure of Environmental and associated services attached as an 
appendix to the report be approved.    
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


